Changes in Administration of Housing Access Coordination (HAC) Services

July 22, 2016 – MHCP Provider Update WAV-16-03
What is changing?

Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) is changing how it administers housing access coordination (HAC) services.   

Beginning July 1, 2016:

· Lead agencies will begin to authorize and approve all new authorizations for HAC services using procedure code H2015 including modifiers.  

· Existing HAC providers must take and successfully complete the new HAC online training before October 1, 2016.

· New HAC providers must successfully complete the HAC training to enroll and receive authorizations to provide HAC services.
· Providers must enter each date of service as a separate service line on the claim when submitting a claim for HAC services. 

Why is this change occurring?
The changes to how HAC services are administered will ensure that these services are person centered and that payment for these services is based on results.

How are the changes to HAC services related to the Housing Access Services (HAS) program?
The HAS program is a person-centered program that is funded and managed by the Disability Services Division (DSD) of the Minnesota Department of Human Services and delivered by The Arc Minnesota. It will continue to be available to eligible people not receiving waiver services.
HAC protocols, stages, tasks and timeframes are based on the successful outcomes of the HAS grant. Since fall 2009, more than 1,700 people have used this grant to move to homes of their own that are not owned, leased or controlled by providers of disability services.

Each of these more than 1,700 adults chose to assume the responsibility of living in his or her own home rather than residing in a group setting. Each person gets the right service at the right time and enjoys the comfort and privacy of living in his or her own home.

What are HAC services?

HAC services are available to people receiving services through one of the following disability waiver programs:
· Brain Injury (BI)

· Community Alternative Care (CAC)

· Community Access for Disability Inclusion (CADI)

· Developmental Disabilities (DD)

<br>
The changes in service administration implemented July 1, 2016, ensure that HAC services are person centered and that payment for the services is based on results and the provider’s performance. The changes ensure that HAC services will help people plan for, locate, and move to homes of their own that are not owned, leased or controlled by providers of disability services.  

HAC services are now delivered and authorized in stages that include planning; finding a home that is not owned, leased or controlled by providers of disability services; moving to that home; and follow-up.  

In each stage, HAC-trained staff help a person accomplish a set of tasks that are proven to achieve successful moves. Follow-up housing-related supports help people keep their housing. The lead agency authorizes up to 50 hours for each stage, as necessary to meet the needs of the recipient.  

A HAC provider can bill for no more than 50 hours per stage. 

A person may seek assistance from another HAC provider for either of these reasons:

· The person wants to move to a home of his or her own that is not owned, leased or controlled by a disability service provider but has not moved after the planning and finding stages are complete.

· The person chooses to change providers.
<br>
Review the CBSM – Housing access coordination policy for more information about HAC services. 
What is the online HAC training?

The online HAC training includes information about the following:

· What to do to provide HAC services

· How to provide HAC services

· How to bill for HAC services

· How long HAC takes  

<br>
The HAC provider agency needs to assure the following:

· All staff who deliver face-to-face support successfully complete HAC training.

· All staff know about local housing resources.

· The agency and its staff do not have a direct or indirect financial interest in the property or housing a person selects.

· The agency and its staff do not move people to housing that is owned, leased or controlled by any provider of services.
<br>
For HAC training, see TrainLink – Housing access coordination.
How does this change affect me, and what do I need to do?

This change will affect you as a provider in terms of provider enrollment, services authorization and billing:

Enrollment
You must enroll with MHCP to provide HAC services. 

If you are currently enrolled to provide HAC services, you must submit a new Housing Access Coordination Providers Applicant Assurance Statement (DHS-6189L) (PDF) and proof that you have successfully passed the required online HAC training before October 1, 2016. If we do not receive your documents by October 1, 2016, we will end your ability to receive payment for HAC services until you submit the required documents.  

If you are currently a waiver provider and want to add HAC services to your waiver record, you must complete the steps in the new enrollment instructions in addition to providing proof that you have successfully passed the required online HAC training. We will determine whether to add HAC to your current record or whether we need to create a new record for HAC services. We will add HAC services to your enrollment record only if you are not already approved to provide residential services at the same practice location.
Service Authorizations

As before, you must get authorization before providing HAC services.

If you are asked to provide services to a person who will move on or after July 1, 2016, then you will receive a service authorization (SA) in your MN–ITS Miscellaneous Received SAL folder. Your SA will be approved with procedure code H2015 with the appropriate modifiers showing where the person is at in the moving process. 

If you are authorized to provide HAC services for a person on an existing SA using procedure code H2015 without modifiers, you will need to take the required training to maintain enrollment on and after October 1, 2016. You will receive an updated SA with the appropriate modifiers at that time.  
Billing

You must bill after providing services and only for services that were provided. If you are currently providing HAC services and have not received an updated SA with modifiers, continue to bill without modifiers. As of October 1, 2016, procedure code H2015 without modifiers will not be available for billing. 

If you are a new provider or have received an updated SA with modifiers, you must bill with the appropriate modifier. 

One unit equals 15 minutes. You must bill the stages in order and can bill for no more than 200 units per stage.

Beginning July 1, 2016, procedure code H2015 with or without modifiers must be billed on a separate line on the claim. If you bill with a date span, we will deny your claim. 

For example: 

On July 1 you provided 12 units of service, and on July 2 you provided 8 units of service.

On the claim you must bill as follows:

· Line 1 
07/01/16 – 07/01/16 
H2015 
12 units    

· Line 2 
07/02/16 – 07/02/16 
H2015 
8 units
<br>

Where can I learn more?

For HAC policy, see CBSM – Housing access coordination.

For HAC training, see TrainLink – Housing access coordination. 

If you have questions about this information, call the MHCP Provider Call Center at 651-431-2700 or 800-366-5411.

Sign up to receive Provider Updates and other MHCP notices in your email account.

Post to: 24, 33, 51, 52, 53, 85 (add additional provider types as needed)

Email to: (add email list selections as needed)


